

No. \_\_\_ - \_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIANO MOYA AND LONNIE PETRY,  
PETITIONERS

v.

ROBERT GARCIA, SANTA FE COUNTY SHERIFF; MARK  
CALDWELL, WARDEN OF SANTA FE COUNTY ADULT  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY; MARK GALLEGOS, FORMER  
WARDEN OF SANTA FE COUNTY ADULT CORRECTIONAL  
FACILITY; BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE  
COUNTY, RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TODD A. COBERLY  
*Coberly Law Office*  
*1322 Paseo De Peralta*  
*Santa Fe, NM 87501*  
*(505) 989-1029*  
*coberlylaw@gmail.com*

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFF WILKERSON  
*Winston & Strawn, LLP*  
*35 West Wacker Dr.*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-5700*  
*lcoberly@winston.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
The Underlying Facts and State Law.....	4
Proceedings in the District Court .....	6
Proceedings in the Tenth Circuit .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Tenth Circuit’s causation analysis conflicts with the holdings of the Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits, which would correctly allow these claims to proceed. ...	11
A. The Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits each have concluded that jailers cannot pass off their responsibility for unlawful detention to the state courts that schedule detainees’ initial appearances.....	11
B. The analysis correctly followed by these other circuits compels the conclusion that Petitioners adequately pleaded causation. ....	19

II. This case raises an exceptionally important issue of basic constitutional rights for presumptively innocent detainees..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 24

APPENDIX A: *Moya v. Garcia*, No. 17-2037, Order and Opinion, Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, July 10, 2018, reported at 895 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: *Moya v. Garcia*, No. 17-2037, Opinion, Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, April 24, 2018, reported at 887 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 44a

APPENDIX C: *Moya v. Garcia*, No. 1:16-cv-01022-WJ-KBM, Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss and for Qualified Immunity in Lieu of an Answer, February 13, 2017, available at 2017 WL 4536080 (D.N.M. Feb. 13, 2017) ..... 87a

APPENDIX D: U.S. Const. amend. XIX..... 117a

APPENDIX E: N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1-3..... 119a

APPENDIX F: N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1-4..... 120a

APPENDIX G: N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1-5 ..... 122a

APPENDIX H: N.M. R. Cr. P. 5-303 ..... 123a

APPENDIX I: N.M. Const. art. XX, § 1 ..... 127a

APPENDIX J: N.M. Const. art. II, § 13 (effective to November 7, 2016)..... 128a

APPENDIX K: *Moya v. Garcia*, No. 1:16-cv-01022-WJ-KBM, Class Action Complaint for Damages and Injunctive Relief, September 12, 2016 ..... 130a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	passim
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	17
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	7
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....	21
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	3, 23
<i>Hayes v. Faulkner Cty.</i> , 388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	1
<i>Jauch v. Choctaw Cty.</i> , 874 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	12
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	11
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	12

<i>Oviatt v. Pearce</i> , 954 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	1, 18, 19, 24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014) .....	5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	23
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. Montano</i> , 715 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 13
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Ark. R. Cr. P. 8.1.....	15
N.M. R. Cr. P. 5-303.....	1, 3, 5, 15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1-3 .....	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1-4.....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1-5.....	1, 3, 5, 15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 33-1-2.....	6, 13

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 33-3-1..... 6, 13

New Mexico Constitution:

art. II, § 13 ..... 5

art. XX, § 1 ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Emily Leslie & Nolan G. Pope, *The Unintended Impact of Pretrial Detention on Case Outcomes: Evidence from New York City Arraignments*, 60 J.L. & ECON. 529, 530–31 (2017) ..... 23

Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention*, LJAF 4 (Nov. 2013), [https://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF\\_Report\\_hidden-costs\\_FNL.pdf](https://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_hidden-costs_FNL.pdf)..... 23

Will Dobbie et al., *The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges*, 108 AM. ECON. REV. 201, 202–05 (2018) ..... 23
